

When recorded return to:

a. logist.

Skagit County Auditor 9/7/2017 Page

of

. I have the

\$78.00 \$78.00 5

ROBIN D. DOOLING AND SANDRA H. DOOLING 1315 NORTH 43RD PLACE MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

> SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 20174233 SEP 0 7 2017

Filed for Record at Request of WHATCOM LAND TITLE COMPANY, INC.

Escrow Number: W-142321

Amount Paid \$ 7887.00 Skagit Co. Treasurer y Q-1 Deputy

Land Title and Escrow Statutory Warranty Deed

01-164101-0

Grantor: GORDON R. SMITH and TERRI SMITH

Grantee: THE ROBIN D. DOOLING AND SANDRA H. DOOLING FAMILY TRUST 1998, U/A dated June

4, 1998

THE GRANTOR GORDON R. SMITH and TERRI SMITH, husband and wife for and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION in hand paid, conveys and warrants to ROBIN D. DOOLING AND SANDRA H. DOOLING, as co-Trustees of THE ROBIN D. DOOLING AND SANDRA H. DOOLING FAMILY TRUST 1998, U/A dated June 4, 1998 the following described real estate, situated in the County of WHATCOM, State of Washington

SKacut Abbreviated Legal: LOT 4, PLAT OF SPINNAKER COVE DIVISION 2

Tax Parcel Number(s) (P1229004859-000-004-0009 PID/22900

LOT 4, PLAT OF SPINNAKER COVE DIVISION 2, AS PER PLAT RECORDED ON MAY 18, 2005, UNDER AUDITORS FILE NO. 200505180106, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

SUBJECT TO: SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS ATTACHED HERETO EXHIBIT "A"

Dated September 4, 2017

TORDON R SMITH

TERRI SMITH

LPB 10-05(1-1) Page 1 of 2

ATTACHMENT TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED STATE OF WASHINGTON Skagit COUNTY OF I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that GORDON R. SMITH and TERRI SMITH is(are)the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that HE/SHE/THEY signed this instrument and acknowledge it to be HIS/HER/THEIR free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument. 9.5.17 Dated: Notary Public in and for the State of Residing at Milton WASHINGTON DIANE M MILLS NOTARY PUBLIC My appointment expires: STATE OF WASHINGTON My Commission Expires May 9, 2021

LPB 16-09(r) Page 2 of 2

## EXCEPTIONS:

A Ouestion of the true North line of Parcel "A" caused by the ambiguity as set forth therein,

NOTE: The South line of Parcel "A" could be the South line of Auditor's File No. 664712 and its extensions or it could be the South line of Auditor's File no. 663818 and its extensions, or it could be fence line existing since January 31, 1966 on a line approximately 370 feet North of the South line of said subject division, or it could be same combination thereof. Hence, the Company is unwilling to state the location of the true North line of the subject property.

B. Provisions in the nature of covenants pertaining to wetlands contained in Deed recorded September 10, 1991, under Auditor's File No. 9109100095 particulars.

C. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Grantee:

Puget Sound Power & Light Company

Purpose:

Right to enter said premises to operate, maintain and repair underground electric and/or distribution system, together with the right to remove brush, trees and landscaping which may

The second of the company of the second of t

constitute a danger to said lines

Area Affected:

Parcel "B"

Dated:

September 30, 1991 October 11, 1991

Recorded: Auditor's No.:

9110110103

D. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Grantee:

Public Utility District No. 1 of Skagit County

Purpose:

Water pipeline

Area Affected:

The easement portion of the subject property

Dated:

May 31, 196 N

Recorded:

June 7, 1961

Auditor's No.:

608565

- E. Matters disclosed by the three (3) unrecorded WJA, P.S., Everett Job #89-1914, disclosed by that deed recorded under Skagit County Auditor's File No. 200505200179. Said matters include, but are not limited to, the following:
  - 1.) Mislocated fencelines;
  - 2.) An "Area of Boundary Confusion" along the West line of Parcel "A"; said Surveys show two (2) possible locations of said line, plus a mislocated fenceline;
  - 3.) Utility lines and existing 20 foot wide driveway located within the easement.
- F. Implied easement, if any, for private ditch as disclosed by Deeds recorded under Auditor's File Nos. 554570 and 664712 on properties to the West of the subject property.

- Continued -

## **EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:**

G. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Grantee: Puget Sound Energy

Purpose: "To construct, operate maintain...utility systems...sale

of electricity.

Area Affected: 10 foot wide portions of the subject property

Dated: January 3, 2005

Recorded: January 10, 2005

Auditor's No. 200501100130

H. MATTERS DISCLOSED AND/OR DELINEATED ON THE FACE OF THE FOLLOWING

PLAT/SUBDIVISION:

Plat/Subdivision Name: Spinnaker Cove Division 2

Recorded: May 18, 2005 Auditor's No.: 200505180106

Said matters include but are not limited to the following:

1.) All rights to the easement in favor of Richard D. Cejka, et ux, recorded December 10, 1992, under Auditor's File No. 9212100100, records of Skagit County, Washington, is now held by the declarant and will be extinguished by this Plat.

2) Building setbacks;

Front - Lots 1-10 = 20', Lots 11-14 = 25'

Rear - 20'

Sideyards - Be minimum of 5', total both side of 15' minimum

3.) Any lot within this subdivision will be subject to impact fees payable upon issuance of a building permit. Fees will be due in the event such fees are hereafter imposed by ordinance of the City of Mount Vernon on either an interim or permanent basis.

4.) Utility Sources:

Telephone - Verizon Sewer - City of Mount Vernon

Power - Puget Sound Energy Water - Public Utilities District No. 1

Television - Comcast Gas - Cascade Natural Gas

Storm - City of Mount Vernon

5.) The wefland buffers shown were established using buffer averaging. The boundary lines of Tracts "A" and "B" shall be used as the wetland buffers.

6.) Wetlands as delineated (Affects Tracts A and B only)

7.) Typical lot set-back lines as delineated.

- Continued -

## EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:

- H. (continued):
  - 8.) A 0 foot utility easement affecting the exterior 10 feet of all lots abutting North 43<sup>rd</sup> Place.
  - 9.) Dedication of Native Growth Protection Area (NGPA) establishes, on all present and future owners and users of the land, an obligation to leave undisturbed all trees, and other vegetation within the area, for the purposes of preventing harm to property and the environment, including but not limited to controlling surface water runoff and erosion, maintaining slope stability, buggering and protecting plants and animal habitat, except for the removal of diseased, or dying vegetation, is subject to permit requirements of City of Mount Vernon codes. The City of Mount Vernon shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enforce the requirements, terms and conditions of this restriction by any method available under law. The obligation to ensure that all terms of the NGPA are met is the responsibility of the underlying owners.
  - 10.) An easement is hereby reserved for and granted to City of Mount Vernon, Public Utility District No. 1, Puget Sound Energy, Verizon, Cascade Natural Gas Corp., and AT&T Broadband, and their respective successors and assigns under and upon the road and utility easements as shown hereon and other utility easements shown on the face of the Plat, in which to install, lay, construct, renew, operate, maintain and remove utility systems, lines, fixtures, and appurtenances attached thereto, for the purpose of providing utility services to the subdivision and other property, together with the right to enter upon the lots and tracts at all times for the purposes stated, with the understanding that any grantee shall be responsible for all unnecessary damage it caused to any real property owner in the subdivision by the exercise of rights and privileges herein granted.
  - 11.) An easement for the purpose of conveying local storm water runoff is hereby granted in favor of all abutting lot owners in the areas designated as private drainage easements. The maintenance of private drainage easements established and granted herein shall be the responsibility of the lot owners and their heirs, personal representatives and assigns.

The City of Mount Vernon is hereby granted the right to enter said easements for emergency purposes at its own discretion.

I. PROTECTIVE COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS, BUT OMITTING RESTRICTIONS, IF ANY, BASED ON FACE, COLOR, RELIGION OR NATIONAL ORIGIN:

Declaration Dated:

May 2, 2005

Recorded:

May 18, 2005

Auditor's No.:

200505180107

Executed By:

Robert E. Emmons